
PRIVILEGED t CONFIDENTIAL 

To: Joseph Foy, Local 813 Trustee 
From: Members of the Independent Review Board 
Subject: Proposed Charge Against Local 813 Member 

Pasquale Sottile 
Date: October 6, 1994 

I. RECOMMENDATION 
The Independent Review Board recommends that the Trustee 

of Local 813 initiate a charge against Pasquale Sottile 
("Sottile"), an owner/operator and a member of IBT Local 813, for 
bringing reproach upon the IBT by retaining employees who failed to 
become IBT Local 813 members in violation of the collective 
bargaining agreement between his company, Pascotti Carting, and IBT 
Local 813. 

II. INTRODUCTION 
The initial allegation in this matter was referred to the 

Independent Review Board by the Local 813 Investigations Officer, 
appointed pursuant to the settlement of the United States Civil 
RICO suit against Local 813. Based upon investigation it appears 
that Sottile, who is the owner of Pascotti Carting and an IBT 
member, brought reproach upon the IBT by retaining employees at 
Pascotti Carting who failed to become Local 813 members. Pursuant 
to the collective bargaining agreement between Pascotti Carting and 
IBT Local 813, all employees of Pascotti Carting must be members of 
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Local 813 and the employer is prohibited from retaining any 
employees who fail to become members of Local 813. 

Despite these provisions in the collective bargaining 
agreement, Sottile testified that, although he has six employees, 
only himself and Edward Garafola were members of Local 813. The IRB 
has charges pending that Garafola is a member of organized crime. 
By this conduct, it appears that, while an IBT member, Sottile 
brought reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 
2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(2) of the IBT Constitution. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 
Sottile has been a member of Local 813 since November 30, 

1992. (Ex. 2) Sottile is the owner of Pascotti Carting and he 
signed the collective bargaining agreement between Pascotti Carting 
and Local 813. (Ex. 3 at 4, 12-13) Sottile testified that he has 
six employees at Pascotti Carting. (Ex. 3 at 4) Sottile 
acknowledged that the only members of Local 813 are himself and 
Edward Garafola. (Ex. 3 at 4) Local 813 records showed 
that only Sottile and Garafola are union members. (Ex. 4) 

On July 12, 1994 the IRB issued a report to the IBT 
General President recommending that Edward Garafola be charged with 
violating the IBT Constitution by being a member of organized 
crime. (Ex. 5) As of the date of this report, the charge against 
Edward Garafola is pending before the IRB. Accordingly, at 
Pascotti Carting, only Sottile, the company's owner, and Garafola, 
a Gambino LCN member, are union members eligible for union 



benefits. 
According to the agreement between Pascotti Carting and 

Local 813, Local 813 was recognized as the 
sole and exclusive bargaining representative of all 
Chauffeurs and Helpers at all locations of the Employer, 
except those employees not eligible for membership 
in the Union in accordance with the provisions of 
the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, as amended 
with respect to wages, hours and other working 
conditions. The area of work includes, but not by way of 
limitation, loading and/or removing garbage, rubbish, 
cinders, ashes, waste materials, building debris and 
similar products. (Ex. 1) 

Pursuant to Section 2 of the collective bargaining agreement 
between Pascotti Carting and Local 813, 

It shall be a condition of employment that all 
employees covered by this Agreement who are 
members of the Union in good standing on the 
execution date of this Agreement shall, in strict 
accordance with the applicable provisions of 
the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, as 
amended, remain members in good standing and those 
who are not members on the execution date of this 
Agreement or the effective date, whichever is later, 
shall on or after the thirtieth day following said 
date become and remain members in good standing in 
the Union. It shall also be a condition of 
employment that all employees covered by this 
Agreement and hired on or after its execution or 
effective date, whichever is later, shall, 
on or after the thirtieth day following the 
beginning of such employment, become and remain 
members in good standing in the Union. The 
Employer shall not ratlin in employment any 
person unless he is or becomes * member of the Union 
as hereinbefore set forth and, upon notification 
by the Union that any such employee is not a member 
in good standing, shall discharge said employee. 

(Ex. 1; emphasis added) 
Sottile testified that his company has four trucks and 

they each operate daily. (Ex. 3 at 7) However, Sottile admitted 
that the only Local 813 members were himself and Garafola. (Ex. 3 
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at 4) Given the provisions of the collective bargaining agreement 
between Local 813 and Pascotti Carting which requires that 
employees of Pascotti Carting be members of Local 813 and that the 
employer is prohibited from retaining employee who are not union 
members, it appears that Sottile brought reproach upon the IBT by 
retaining employees who were not members of Local 813. 

IV. PROPOSED CHARGE 
Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that Sottile 

be charged as follows: 
While an IBT member you brought reproach upon the IBT and 

violated your membership oath in violation of Article II, Section 
2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b) (2) to wit: 

While a member of IBT Local 813 and the owner of Pascotti 
Carting you retained employees who were not members of IBT Local 
813. Of the six employees at your company, only yourself and one 
other individual were members of Local 813. This conduct was in 
violation of the collective bargaining agreement between Local 813 
and Pascotti Carting. 
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EXHIBITS TO IRB REPORT CONCERNING PASQUALE SOTTILE 

Ex. l Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Local 813 
and Pascotti Carting for period from December 1, 1992 
through November 30, 1993 

Ex. 2 Dues Printout for Pasquale Sottile 
Ex. 3 Sworn Examination of Pasquale Sottile dated June 17, 1994 
Ex. 4 Local 813 records re: Pascotti Carting 
Ex. 5 July 12, 1994 IRB Report Concerning Local 813 Member 

Edward Garafola 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
Heating Minutes 
July n , 1995 

3* Status of IBT Decisions on Local 313. (Sottile, 
The Board reviewed the July 6, 1995 decision of Mr. Carey 

providing a lifetime ban for Mr. Sottile. The Board considered the 
action satisfactory and the case is now closed. 



i N T E R N A H O N A L 
B R O T H E R H O O D OF T E A M S T E R S 

AFL-GO 

OFFICE OF 

RON CAREY 
G E N E R A L PRESIDENT 

July 6, 1995 

Mr. Pasquale Sottile 
Pascotti Carting Company 
710 Myrtle Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11205 

Mr. Joseph K. Foy, Trustee 
Teamsters Local Union 813 
225 Park Avenue South 
New York, New York 10003 

Re: Article XIX Charges Against 
Local 813 Member Pasquale Sottile 

Dear Sirs and Brothers: 
After further review of the hearing record and the findings 

and recommendations of the Article XIX Hearing Panel, I hereby 
issue the following decision on the charges against Pasquale 
Sottile brought by Local Union 813 Temporary Trustee Joseph Foy. 

The evidence before the hearing panel demonstrated that 
Sottile failed to place employees of Pascotti Carting in the union 
in violation of the collective bargaining agreement between 
Pascotti and Local 813 and in violation of the IBT Constitution. 
Only Sottile and Edward Garafola were members of Local 813 and 
received benefits. By failing to afford membership to 
approximately six (6) Pascotti employees and by failing to pay 
required contractual wages and benefits, Sottile breached his oath 
of membership to the IBT and brought reproach upon the union. 

Accordingly, I have determined that Sottile should be 
permanently barred from membership in the IBT and that he be 
permanently barred from drawing any compensation from any IBT 
entity or affiliate. This modifies my previous determination in 
this matter. 

Fraternally yours, 

Ron Carey 
General Pres 

RC/dnb 
cc Mr. 

Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr, 

John Cronin, Administrator, IRB-
Gene Moriarty 
Pat Pagnanella 
Curt Ostrander 
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